Total OPEX 245 508 245 915 166 769 173 505 3 609 21 016 28 607 28 933 444 493 469 369

EBITDA 113 647 110 650 22 344 6 539 -1 789 -12 479 -28 607 -28 933 105 594 75 777
EBITDA margin 20.6% 19.3% 7.3% 2.3% -72.6% -35.6% 12.3% 8.5%
Depreciation 35 940 36 604 21 770 26 871 71 21 103 57 781 84 577
Impairment 2 452 0
EBIT 77 707 74 046 574 -20 332 -1 860 -33 581 -28 931 -27 782 50 265 -8 801
EBIT margin 14.1% 12.9% 0.2% -7.2% -75.4% -95.7% 5.8% -1.0%

Order intake
Segment 2021 2020

TOLLING 639 142 620 664
TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT 341 810 228 741
FOR SALE 9 184 99 468
Total 990 136 948 873

Order backlog
Segment 2021 2020

TOLLING 947 408 920 821
TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT 166 306 134 683
FOR SALE 0 27 094
Total 1 113 714 1 082 598

Table 9.2 Operating segments Brigde 2020 figures

SEGMENTS   TOLLING

TRAFFIC
MANAGE-

MENT after
reclassifi-
cation of

“Infomobility

TRAFFIC
MANAGE-

MENT before
reclassifi
cation of

“Infomobility”

HELD FOR
SALE after
reclassifi
cation of

“Infomobility”

HELD FOR
SALE before

reclassifi
cation of

“Infomobility”
GLOBAL

FUNCTIONS TOTAL

Amounts in TNOK FY 2020 FY 2020 FY 2020 FY 2020 FY 2020 FY 2020 FY 2020 FY 2020 FY 2020 FY 2020
Revenue from customers  572 320  572 320  281 889  206 404  35 096  110 582  889 306  889 306

Cost of goods sold  133 252  133 252  90 402  64 171  12 955  39 187  236 609  236 609

Project contractor expenses  82 504  82 504  11 443  3 529  13 604  21 518  107 551  107 551
Gross Contribution  356 565  356 565  180 044  138 704  8 537  49 877  -   -   545 146  545 146
Gross margin -% 62.3% 62.3% 63.9% 67.2% 24.3% 45.1% 61.3% 61.3%

Total OPEX*  245 915  252 821  173 505  140 673  21 016  46 943  28 933  28 931  469 369  469 369

EBITDA before
non-recurring items  110 650  103 744  6 539 -1 969 -12 479  2 935 -28 933 -28 931  75 777  75 777
EBITDA margin 19.3% 18.1% 2.3% -1.0% -35.6% 2.7% 8.5% 8.5%
Depreciation and amortization  36 604  29 893  26 871  21 613  21 103  33 072  84 577  84 577
EBIT before non-recurring
items  74 046  73 851 -20 332 -23 581 -33 581 -30 137 -28 933 -28 931 -8 801 -8 801
EBIT margin 12.9% 12.9% -7.2% -11.4% -95.7% -27.3% -1.0% -1.0%

NOTE 9 / Operating segments, cont.

For sale 11%
Traffic management 24%
Tolling 65%

Order intake split 2021

Order backlog split 2021

For sale 3%
Traffic management 12%